It is not anticipated that any claims will arise from these guarantees and, as a result, no liability has been recognised in the balance sheet.

(f) Save the Children UK (Charity) has provided Merlin with the following agreements to enable Merlin to meet liabilities arising from the closure of
operations in Pakistan.
Revolving Credit Facility Agreement - provides a working capital facility up to the aggregate amount equal to the Sterling equivalent of £2.5million
to enable Merlin to have adequate liquidity.
Core Funding grant – if required, a grant towards the management, technical and administrative and support functions of Merlin’s head office to
enable Merlin to carry on its operations.
Letter of Comfort – This provides assurance that Merlin will remain solvent as it winds down its activities, through the provision of loans, grants
and/or letters of credit as needed.

84 Save the Children UK financial statements 2015

23. STATEMENT OF FUNDS

Group
As originally

stated
01/01/2015

£000

Changes on
transition

to FRS 102
£000

Restated
01/01/2015

£000
Income

 £000
Expenditure

£000

Other
gains/losses

£000
Transfers

£000

At
31/12/2015

£000

Unrestricted funds
General reserve 32,746 (1,367) 31,379 96,866 (87,043) – (3,081) 38,121
Revaluation reserve 3,745 – 3,745 – – (577) – 3,168
Designated funds:
  Tangible fixed assets reserve 6,545 – 6,545 – – – 838 7,383
  Associates (note 16) 1,400 – 1,400 – – (8) – 1,392
  St John's Lane reserve fund 749 – 749 – – – (94) 655
Total unrestricted funds excluding
pension reserve

45,185

(1,367)

43,818

96,866

(87,043)

(585)

(2,337)

50,719

Pension reserve (note 27) (31,998) (1,300) (33,298) – (1,380) 3,398 4,401 (26,879)
Total unrestricted funds 13,187 (2,667) 10,520 96,866 (88,423) 2,813 2,064 23,840
All restricted and endowed funds
Restricted income funds (note 24) 91,589 (56,430) 35,159 292,851 (293,461) – (2,064) 32,485
Endowment funds 3,318 – 3,318 – – (82) – 3,236
Total restricted funds 94,907 (56,430) 38,477 292,851 (293,461) (82) (2,064) 35,721
Total funds 108,094 (59,097) 48,997 389,717 (381,884) 2,731 – 59,561

Charity
As originally

stated
01/01/2015

£000

Changes on
transition

to FRS 102
£000

Restated
01/01/2015

£000
Income

 £000
Expenditure

£000

Other
gains/losses

£000
Transfers

£000

At
31/12/2015

£000

Unrestricted funds
General reserve 31,458 (1,367) 30,091 95,843 (85,393) – (2,781) 37,760
Revaluation reserve 3,745 – 3,745 – – (577) – 3,168
Designated funds:
  Tangible fixed assets reserve 6,545 – 6,545 – – – 838 7,383
  Associates (note 16) – – – – – – – –
  St John's Lane reserve fund 749 – 749 – – – (94) 655
Total unrestricted funds excluding
pension reserve

42,497

(1,367)

41,130

95,843

(85,393)

(577)

(2,037)

48,966

Pension reserve (note 27) (31,998) (1,300) (33,298) – (1,380) 3,398 4,401 (26,879)
Total unrestricted funds 10,499 (2,667) 7,832 95,843 (86,773) 2,821 2,364 22,087
All restricted and endowed funds
Restricted income funds (note 24) 87,827 (52,815) 35,012 283,657 (284,351) – (2,364) 31,954
Endowment funds 3,318 – 3,318 – – (82) – 3,236
Total restricted funds 91,145 (52,815) 38,330 283,657 (284,351) (82) (2,364) 35,190
Total funds 101,644 (55,482) 46,162 379,500 (371,124) 2,739 – 57,277

The general reserve represents the free funds of the charity that are not designated for particular purposes.

The revaluation reserve represents the difference between the historical cost of fixed asset investments and their
revalued amount.

The tangible fixed assets reserve represents the net book value of tangible fixed assets. The transfer into the fund
represents capital additions less disposal proceeds and depreciation. An adjustment is made for operating lease incentives
in relation to fixed assets purchased by the landlord for our headquarters.

Save the Children UK financial statements 2015  85